

No. 01-252

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY GOETZ,
d/b/a Jerry Goetz and Sons

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; Anne Veneman,
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Agriculture; and The Acting
Administrator of the Agricultural Marketing Service,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID R. KLAASSEN
Attorney at Law
2649 6th Avenue
Marquette, KS 67464
(785) 546-2358

RENEE L. GIACHINO
General Counsel
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
FREEDOM
901 N. Washington Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-5836

Counsel for Petitioner

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. PETITIONER’S CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY PRESERVED IN THE COURTS BELOW.....	1
II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REEVALUATED BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>UNITED FOODS</i>	4
III. THE BEEF ACT IS MATERIALLY INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE MUSHROOM ACT AND CANNOT SURVIVE A FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE UNDER THE STANDARDS ARTICULATED IN <i>UNITED FOODS</i>	8
IV. VACATUR AND REMAND SERVE THE EQUITIES OF THE CASE AND FURTHER THE ORDERLY AND EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	6
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	1
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	4
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	6
<i>Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. American Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (CA6 2001).....	2
<i>Gant v. Oklahoma City</i> , 289 U.S. 98 (1933).....	3
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	9
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	2
<i>Spradling v. City of Tulsa</i> , 198 F.3d 1219 (CA10 2000).....	2
<i>Standard Industries, Inc. v. Tigrett Industries, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 586 (1970)	2
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	3
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (CA3 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990)	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , -- U.S. --, 121 S. Ct. 2334 (2001)	9
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7
 Other Authorities	
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 00-276 (Jan. 24, 2001).....	9
Reply Br. for the Petitioners, <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 00-276 (Apr. 9, 2001).....	9
